>
M/ SAMUEL DAILY RESEARCH
SEKURITAS

INDONESIA 16 June 2025

Market Activity

Friday, 13 Jun 2025 Highlights

Market Index : 7,166.1

Index Movement : 383 -0.53% AMMN : Resignation of President Director
Market Volume : 23,492 Mnshrs = PGEO : Synchronization of PLTP Lumut Balai Unit 2
Market Value : 12,979 Bnrupiah
=  WSKT : New Contract for Road Project at IKN
Last Changes
Close +/- %

Leading Movers

DSSA 59,200 700 1.2
ANTM 3,300 130 4.1
BRPT 1,525 40 2.7

TPIA 10,000 100 1.0
Lagging Movers JCl is Expected to Decline Today
BBRI 4,000 -70 -1.7
BBCA 9,025 -100 11
GOTO 64 -3 -4.5 US stocks closed lower on Friday (13/6); Dow -1.79%, S&P 500 -1.13%, and
WL 2,740 40 = Nasdaq -1.30%. The markets slipped as investors grew concerned over
Foreign Net Buy / Sell (Regular Market) potential escalation in the Middle East. The UST 10Y yield went up +1.01%
Net Buy (IDR bn) Net Sell (IDR bn) 0 0
BVRI 753 BEBRI 202 (+0.044 bps) to 4.406%, and the USD Index rose +0.38% to 98.3.
ANTM 194 PGEO 53
ii‘;ﬁ (732 Et’é‘;" :; Commodity market closed mostly higher on Friday (13/6): WTI oil +8.71% to
BBNI 64 MAPI 23 USD 74.50/bbl, Brent oil +9.44% to USD 75.91/bbl, coal +1.35% to USD
Money Market 108.9/ton, CPO +2.22% to MYR 3,921, and gold +1.93% to USD 3,448/0z.
Last Changes
Close +/- % Asian stock exchanges closed mostly lower on Friday (13/6): Kospi -0.87%,
USD/IDR 16,295 60.0 -0.4 I .
JIBOR O/N 59 0.0 03 Hang Seng -0.59%, Nikkei -0.89%, and Shanghai -0.75%. JCI fell -0.53% to

7,166.1, with net foreign buy of IDR 478.6 billion (IDR 309.8 billion in the

Dual Listing Securities o . i
regular market and IDR 168.8 billion in the negotiated market). The largest

Last Changes
Close +/- % foreign inflow in the regular market was recorded by BMRI (IDR 253.4 billion),
TLKM 16.7 02 11 followed by ANTM (IDR 194.3 billion), and BBCA (IDR 69.9 billion), while the
EIDO 18.6 -0.3 -1.5 . -
largest foreign outflow was recorded by BBRI (IDR 401.7 billion), followed by
Global Indices PGEO (IDR 52.7 billion), and BUMI (IDR 46.5 billion). The top leading movers
Last Changes were DSSA, ANTM, BRPT, while the top lagging movers were BBRI, BBCA,
Close +/- %
DJIA 42,198 -770 -1.79 GOTO.
S&P 500 5,977 -68 -1.13
Euro Stoxx 5,290 -70 -131 Both the Kospi (+0.27%) and Nikkei (+0.82%) opened higher this morning.
MSCI World 3,901 -44 -111 . . . .
SsTI 3.911 1 0.27 However, we expect the JCl to decline today, given negative sentiment from
Nikkei 37,834 -339 -0.89 US market and escalating tensions in the Middle East.
Hang Seng 23,892.6 -142.8 -0.59
Commodities*
Last Changes
Close +/- %
Brent Oil 74.2 4.9 7.02
Coal (ICE) 109.0 15 1.35
CPO Malay  3,927.0 88.0 2.29
Gold 3,432.3 46.4 1.37
Nickel 15,004.8 -10.8 -0.07
Tin 32,694.0 50.0 0.15

*last price per closing date
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Oil: Generic 1st Crude Oil, Brent (USD/Barel)

Gold: Gold 100 Oz Futures (USD/Troi o0z)
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CPO: Bursa Malaysia Crude Palm Oil (MYR/MT)

Coal: Newcastle Coal (USD/MT)
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Nickel: London Metal Exchange Nickel Future (USD/MT)

Pulp: Generic Bleached Softwood Craft Pulp (CNY/MT)
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AMMN: Resignation of President Director

On 14 June 2025, Alexander Ramlie, the President Director of AMMN, submitted his resignation letter to the company, which
will be formally addressed at the AGM scheduled for 16 June 2025. His resignation is part of the plan to appoint him as
Commissioner of the company. During the same AGM, Mr. Arief Widyawan Sidarto will be proposed as the new President

Director to replace Mr. Alexander Ramlie, subject to shareholder approval. (IDX)

PGEO: Synchronization of PLTP Lumut Balai Unit 2

PT Pertamina Geothermal Energy (PGEO) has successfully completed the initial synchronization of PLTP Lumut Balai Unit 2,
starting at 10% of its total capacity (5.5 MW of 55 MW), marking the first electricity distribution to the PLN network. Full
commercial operations are expected by end of June 2025, with projected annual production of 481 GWh, enough to support
over 252,000 households. The project has begun generating revenue for PGEO, contributing to the national energy mix
target while reducing emissions by up to 280,000 tons of CO; per year. PGEO is also aiming to increase its installed capacity

to 1 GW. (IDX Channel)

WSKT: New Contract for Road Project at IKN

PT Waskita Karya Tbk (WSKT) has secured a new contract worth IDR 396.6 billion for the road improvement project of
Package D in the Central Government Core Area (KIPP) 1B-1C of the Indonesian Capital City (IKN). To date, Waskita has
worked on 12 IKN projects with a total value of IDR 8.2 trillion, including significant projects such as the Secretariat Building,
ASN 3 Flats, and the IKN Toll Road Section 3B KKT-Karingau-Simpang Tempadung Segment, which includes the Satwa Bridge.

(Emiten News)
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Rec. JCI Wgt
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Regional Indices Last Price Che (Pts) Change (%)

1D im 3M
World 3,901 (43.68)  (1.11)  (0.47) 0.97 6.42 5.21 11.71 3,948 3,156
U.S. (S&P) 5,977 (68.29)  (1.13)  (0.39) 0.31 5.99 1.62 10.04 6,147 4,835
U.S. (DOW) 42,198 (769.83)  (1.79)  (1.32)  (1.07) 1.71 (0.81) 9.35 45,074 36,612
Europe 5,290 (70.35)  (1.31)  (2.57) (2.53)  (2.10) 8.06 9.33 5,568 4,474
Emerging Market 1,190 (12.712) (1.06) (0.31) 1.51 6.29 10.65 10.51 1,212 983
FTSE 100 8,851 (34.29) (0.39) 0.14 1.91 2.53 8.29 8.64 8,909 7,545
CAC 40 7,685 (80.43)  (1.04)  (1.54)  (2.56)  (4.28) 4.12 2.42 8,258 6,764
Dax 23,516 (255.22)  (1.07)  (3.24)  (1.06) 2.30 18.12 30.63 24,479 17,025
Indonesia 7,166 (38.31) (0.53) 1.37 0.84 9.98 1.22 6.40 7,911 5,883
Japan 38,153 319.01 0.84 0.17 1.06 2.97 (4.36) (1.70) 42,427 30,793
Australia 8,572 24.36 0.28 0.66 2.73 10.04 5.06 10.97 8,639 7,169
Korea 2,886 (8.33) (0.29) 1.07 9.88 12.47 20.29 4.64 2,934 2,285
Singapore 3,911 (10.78)  (0.27)  (0.58) 0.35 1.97 3.27 18.62 4,005 3,198
Malaysia 1,518 (8.51)  (0.56) 0.09 (3.41) 0.39 (7.56)  (5.55) 1,685 1,387
Hong Kong 23,893 (142.82)  (0.59) 0.42 2.35 (0.28)  19.11 33.17 24,874 16,441
China 3,377 (25.66)  (0.75)  (0.25) 0.28 (1.24) 0.75 11.36 3,674 2,690
Taiwan 22,073 (214.87)  (0.96) 1.90 1.05 0.48 (4.18)  (1.92) 24,417 17,307
Thailand 1,123 (5.92)  (0.52)  (1.21)  (6.11)  (4.35) (19.82) (14.07) 1,507 1,056
Philipines 6,396 14.27 0.22 0.27 (1.08) 1.61 (2.04) 0.19 7,605 5,805

1D iD 1w im 3M YTD 1YR High Low
Foreign Reserves (USSBn) 152.49 0.01 (1.312) (2.08) 9.72 157.09 140.18
Inflation Rate (yoy, %) 1.60 2.51 (0.09)
Gov Bond Yld (10yr, %) 6.72 (6.69) 7.32 6.43
US Fed Rate (%) 4.50 5.50 4.50

Exchange Rate (per USD) Last Price difHE) Change (%) X 1Year

1D 1D 1w im 3M YTD 1YR High Low
Indonesia 16,295 60.00 (0.37)  (0.12) 1.35 0.80 (1.18)  (0.15) 16,957 15,070
Japan 144.47 0.40 (0.28) 0.07 0.85 3.28 8.81 9.19 161.95 139.58
UK 1.36 (0.00) (0.14) 0.01 2.03 4.31 8.28 6.67 1.36 1.21
Euro 1.15 (0.00) (0.07) 1.04 3.39 5.67 11.46 7.52 1.16 1.01
China 7.18 0.01 (0.15) 0.13 0.30 0.84 1.62 0.96 7.35 7.01

Commodity Indicators  Last Price Che (Pts) Change (%) . Lyear

iD iD 1w im 3M YTD 1YR High Low
Qil (Brent) 75.33 1.10 1.48 12.37 15.17 6.73 0.92 (8.82) 87.95 58.40
CPO 3,925 82.00 2.13 (0.13) 0.77 (15.97) (19.26)  (0.23) 5,326 3,694
Coal 108.95 1.45 1.35 0.60 5.01 2.06 (13.01) (20.12) 153.00 94.25
Tin 32,694 50.00 0.15 1.09 (0.08) (8.93) 12.42 (0.30) 38,395 27,200
Nickel 15,128 (14.00)  (0.09)  (2.32)  (3.86)  (8.35)  (1.30) (14.26) 18,290 13,865
Copper 9,645 (57.00) (0.59)  (0.50) 0.47 (1.42)  10.00 (1.53) 10,165 8,105
Gold 3,450 17.62 0.51 3.72 7.69 14.98 31.45 48.76 3,500 2,294
Silver 36.27 (0.03) (0.09) (1.33) 12.31 7.10 25.49 23.09 37 26

Source: Bloomberg, SSI Research

www.samuel.co.id




~

SAMUEL

SEKURITAS
INDONESIA Equity Research | 16 June 2025

Your Lifelong Investment Partner

Research Team

Harry Su Managing Director of Research & Digital Production harry.su@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
Prasetya Gunadi Head of Equity Research, Strategy, Banking prasetya.gunadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8320
Fithra Faisal Hastiadi, Ph.D Senior Chief Economist fithra.hastiadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
Jonathan Guyadi Consumer, Retail, Healthcare, Cigarettes, Telco jonathan.guyadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8846
Juan Harahap Coal, Metals, Mining Contracting juan.oktavianus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392
Ahnaf Yassar Research Associate; Property ahnaf.yassar@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392
Ashalia Fitri Yuliana Research Associate; Macro Economics ashalia.fitri@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8389
Brandon Boedhiman Research Associate; Banking, Strategy brandon.boedhiman@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392

Research Associate; Cement, Media, Oil & Gas, Plantations,

. .co.i +
Fadhlan Banny Poultry, Technology fadhlan.banny@samuel.co.id 6221 2854 8325
Jason Sebastian Research Associate; Automotive, Telco, Tower jason.sebastian@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392
Kenzie Keane gzissrm Associate; Cigarettes, Consumer, Healthcare, kenzie.keane@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8325
Steven Prasetya Research Associate; Renewables, Tower steven.prasetya@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392
Adolf Richardo Research & Digital Production Editor adolf.richardo@samuel.co.id +6221 2864 8397

Digital Production Team

Sylvanny Martin Creative Production Lead & Graphic Designer sylvanny.martin@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
Hasan Santoso Video Editor & Videographer hasan.santoso@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
M. Indra Wahyu Pratama Video Editor & Videographer muhammad.indra@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
M. Rifaldi Video Editor m.rifaldi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
Raflyyan Rizaldy SEO Specialist raflyyan.rizaldy@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
Ahmad Zupri lhsyan Team Support ahmad.zupri@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100

Equity Institutional Team

Widya Meidrianto Head of Institutional Equity Sales widya.meidrianto@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8317
Muhamad Alfatih, CSA, CTA, CFTe Institutional Technical Analyst m.alfatih@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8139
Ronny Ardianto Institutional Equity Sales ronny.ardianto@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8399
Fachruly Fiater Institutional Sales Trader fachruly.fiater@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8325
Lucia Irawati Institutional Sales Trader lucia.irawati@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8173
Alexander Tayus Institutional Equity Dealer alexander.tayus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8319
Leonardo Christian Institutional Equity Dealer leonardo.christian@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8147

Equity Retail Team

Joseph Soegandhi Director of Equity joseph.soegandhi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8872
Damargumilang Head of Equity Retail damargumilang@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8309
Anthony Yunus Head of Equity Sales anthony.yunus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8314
Clarice Wijana Head of Equity Sales Support clarice.wijana@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8395
Denzel Obaja Equity Retail Chartist denzel.obaja@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8342
Gitta Wahyu Retnani Equity Sales & Trainer gitta.wahyu@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8365
Vincentius Darren Equity Sales darren@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8348
Sylviawati Equity Sales Support sylviawati@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8113
Handa Sandiawan Equity Sales Support handa.sandiawan@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8302
Michael Alexander Equity Dealer michael.alexander@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8369
Yonathan Equity Dealer yonathan@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8347
Reza Fahlevi Equity Dealer reza.fahlevi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8359

Fixed Income Sales Team

R. Virine Tresna Sundari Head of Fixed Income virine.sundari@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8170
Sany Rizal Keliobas Fixed Income Sales sany.rizal@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8337
Khairanni Fixed Income Sales khairanni@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8104
Dina Afrilia Fixed Income Sales dina.afrilia@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100
Muhammad Alfizar Fixed Income Sales Muhammad.alfizar@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8305
Matthew Kenji Fixed Income Sales Matthew.kenji@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8100

DISCLAIMER: Analyst Certification: The views expressed in this research accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and
no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in his research. The
analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any
recommendations. This document is for information only and for the use of the recipient. It is not to be reproduced or copied or made available to others. Under no
circumstances is it to be considered as an offer to sell or solicitation to buy any security. Any recommendation contained in this report may not be suitable for all investors.
Moreover, although the information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, its accuracy, completeness and reliability cannot be
guaranteed. All rights reserved by PT Samuel Sekuritas Indonesia

www.samuel.co.id



mailto:joseph.soegandhi@samuel.co.id

